

No. 20-701

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES CALVERT,
Petitioner,

v.

TEXAS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DOUGLAS H. PARKS
321 Calm Water Lane
Holly Lake Ranch, TX 75765
(214) 799-3772

BINA M. PELTZ
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 891-1600

DAVID W. DEBRUIN
Counsel of Record
JULIAN P. SPEARCHIEF-MORRIS
ALLISON M. TJEMSLAND
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6015
ddebruin@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. This Court Should Resolve A Conflict
Resulting From *Indiana v. Edwards*..... 1

 a. Principles Underlying *Edwards*
Require Counsel For Mentally Ill
Defendants Incompetent To
Conduct Trial Proceedings..... 1

 b. Review Is Necessary To Address
The Divergent Application Of
Edwards..... 2

 c. *Edwards* Does Not Define A
Requisite Level Of Mental Illness. 6

II. This Court Should Review The Logan
Evidence And Argument. 9

III. Use Of A Shock Device To Enforce An
Unnecessary Rule Of Decorum Is
Structural Error. 11

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.111</i> , 17 So. 3d 272 (Fla. 2009)	4
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Blakeney</i> , 108 A.3d 739 (Pa. 2014).....	5
<i>Duckett v. State</i> , 769 S.E.2d 743 (Ga. Ct. App. 2015)	4
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	1, 13
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	10
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970)	12-13
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008)....	1, 2, 3, 6, 7
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938)	1
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006)	9
<i>Major v. Commonwealth</i> , 275 S.W.3d 706 (Ky. 2009)	4
<i>Mathis v. State</i> , 271 P.3d 67 (Okla. Crim. App. 2012)	5
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	11
<i>People v. Brooks</i> , 809 N.W.2d 644 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 807 N.W.2d 303 (Mich. 2012)	4

<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 267 P.3d 1125 (Cal. 2012).....	4
<i>People v. Stone</i> , 6 N.E.3d 572 (N.Y. 2014)	4
<i>In re Rhome</i> , 260 P.3d 874 (Wash. 2011)	5
<i>Satterwhite v. Texas</i> , 486 U.S. 249 (1988).....	10
<i>Shorthill v. State</i> , 354 P.3d 1093 (Alaska Ct. App. 2015)	3, 7
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 753 S.E.2d 545 (S.C. 2014)	5
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 280 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. 2009).....	4
<i>State v. Connor</i> , 973 A.2d 627 (Conn. 2009)	4, 6, 7
<i>State v. Dahl</i> , 776 N.W.2d 37 (N.D. 2009).....	3
<i>State v. Handy</i> , 73 A.3d 421 (N.J. 2013)	4
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 867 N.W.2d 814 (Wis. Ct. App. 2015)	7
<i>State v. Jason</i> , 779 N.W.2d 66 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009)	3
<i>State v. Klessig</i> , 564 N.W.2d 716 (Wis. 1997).....	4
<i>State v. Lane</i> , 669 S.E.2d 321 (N.C. 2008)	4-5
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 785 N.W.2d 834 (Neb. 2010).....	4
<i>State v. Maestas</i> , 299 P.3d 892 (Utah 2012)	5
<i>Stewart-Bey v. State</i> , 96 A.3d 825 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2014).....	5
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	11

United States v. Atkinson, 297 U.S. 157
(1936) 12

United States v. Brugnara, 856 F.3d 1198
(9th Cir. 2017)..... 5

United States v. McKinney, 737 F.3d 773
(D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 5

United States v. Posadas-Aguilera, 336 F.
App’x 970 (11th Cir. 2009) 5

Weaver v. Massachusetts, 137 S. Ct. 1899
(2017) 12

Williams v. United States, 137 A.3d 154
(D.C. 2016) 4
